
Audit Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 2 November 2015

Please ask for : Carole Leary
Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01253 887444

Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 10 November 2015 at 6.00 pm
in the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on Tuesday 22 September 2015.

4.  Review of Audit Committee's Performance (Pages 5 - 10)

Report of the Corporate Director of Resources.

5.  Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report (Pages 11 - 26)

Report of the Corporate Director of Resources

6.  Annual Review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies - Anti Fraud, 
Corruption and Bribery, Whistle Blowing, Anti Money Laundering 
and Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests

(Pages 27 - 30)

Report of the Corporate Director of Resources.

7.  Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA)

(Pages 31 - 62)

Report of the Corporate Director of Resources

8.  Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 (Pages 63 - 70)

Report of the Corporate Director of Resources

Public Document Pack



9.  Items for Information (Pages 71 - 72)

Consultation on 2016/17 Work Programme and Scales of Fees

10.  Time and Date of Next Meeting

Tuesday 8 March 2016 at 6pm, in Committee Room 1.



Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday 22 
September, 2015 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present: 

Councillor R Amos
Councillor Ballard
Councillor Barrowclough
Councillor Collinson
Councillor Fail
Councillor Greenhough
 

Councillor Jones
Councillor McKay
Councillor Moon
Councillor A Turner
Councillor Wilson

Apologies: Councillors’ E Anderton, Holden and Ingham and J Burrows – KPMG External 
Auditors

Officers present: 

P Davies – Corporate Director of Resources
J Billington – Head of Governance
H Rawding – Head of Finance
C James – Financial Services Manager
P Harrison – Financial Services Manager
K McLellan – Senior Auditor
C Leary – Democratic Services Officer

Non-members present: 

T Cutler – KPMG External Auditors and Councillor I Amos

Members of the public present: None

AUDIT. 17 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Audit Committee. 

Apologies as detailed above.

AUDIT. 18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

AUDIT. 19 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on Tuesday 30 June 2015 
were confirmed as a correct record.

Audit Committee Minutes

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT. 20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 (POST AUDIT)

The Corporate Director of Resources submitted a report seeking Audit 
Committee’s approval of the Council’s published Statement of Accounts, 
following the completion of the audit, for the financial year 2014/15. The Audit 
Committee had approved the unaudited accounts for the 2014/15 financial year 
at their meeting on 30 June 2015. Following approval, the Statement of 
Accounts would be signed, dated and published on the web site, no later than 
30 September 2015.

RESOLVED that approval be given to the Council’s published Statement of 
Accounts for 2014/15.

AUDIT. 21 MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER 2014/15

The Corporate Director of Resources introduced the Management 
Representation Letter, the content of which is determined by KPMG. The letter 
would be signed by the Chairman of Audit Committee and the Chief Financial 
Officer, prior to it being sent to KPMG, the Council’s External Auditors.

RESOLVED that the Management Representation Letter for 2014/15, signed by 
the Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Chief Financial Officer be sent to 
KPMG.

AUDIT. 22 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 
[...]
 confirmed that officers were 
encouraged to review risk actions plans more frequently than six monthly and 
that risk ratings were regularly reviewed. She went on to say that risk 
identification was everyone’s responsibility – employees, managers and elected 
members.

RESOLVED that the Annual Review of the Risk Management Policy document 
be approved.

AUDIT. 26 REVISION OF THE 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN

The Head of Governance introduced the report explaining why the plan required 
revision and seeking member’s approval for the inclusion of the Information 
Governance work.

RESOLVED that the revised annual Audit Plan for 2015/16 be approved.

AUDIT. 27 TIME AND DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Audit Committee Meeting, Tuesday 10 November at 6pm in 
Committee Room 1

AUDIT. 28 PERIODIC PRIVATE DISCUSSION WITH EXTERNAL AUDITORS

Audit Committee members were given the opportunity to speak to the External 
Auditor in confidence, in accordance with the Audit Committee work 
programme.

The Corporate Head of Resources, Head of Governance, Senior Auditor, Head 
of Finance and both Financial Services’ Manager’s and the Democratic 
Services Officer left the room for this item.

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.48pm

Date of Publication: Tuesday 29 September, 2015

arm/audit/mins/220915

Page 4



Report of: Meeting Date Item No.
Corporate Director of 

Resources
(S.151 Officer)

Audit Committee 10 November 2015 4

Review of Audit Committee’s Performance

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To consider CIPFA’s Self-Assessment of Good Practice contained within 
the CIPFA publication ‘Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities and Police 2013’ and identify the actions necessary to ensure 
that the Audit Committee meets best practice guidance and provides 
value to the authority.

2. Outcomes

2.1 The determination of an improvement plan.

3. Recommendation

3.1 That the Audit Committee considers CIPFA’s Self-Assessment of Good 
Practice at Appendix 1 and agree those areas 
[...]
f Governance 
will email feedback from 
the exercise in December 
2015. 
 

20 Does the committee have an action plan 
to improve any areas of weakness?

 Actions contained within this 
checklist are highlighted in 
bold and will be 
implemented prior to the 
next annual review. 

arm/audit/cr/15/1011jb2

Page 10



Report of: Meeting Date Item No.
Corporate Director of 

Resources
(S.151 Officer)

Audit Committee 10 November 2015 5

Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To review progress in relation to Internal Audit and Risk Management 
and consider progress against the action plan resulting from the 2014/15 
Annual Governance Statement. 

2. Outcomes

2.1 Effective leadership of audit and governance issues allowing the Council 
to demonstrate that arrangements are in place to maintain a sound 
system of internal control.

3. Recommendation

3.1 Members are asked to note the progress reports attached at Appendices 
1, 2, and 3.

4. Background

4.1 The Audit Committee has a clear role in relation to the authority’s internal 
audit function and this involves:
 Formally approving, but not directing, the overall strategy to ensure 

that it meets the council’s overall strategic direction;
 Approving the annual programme of audits (paying particular 

attention to whether there is sufficient and appropriate coverage); 
and

 Monitoring progress against the plan and assessing whether 
adequate skills and resources are available to provide an effective 
audit function. 

4.2 The Audit Committee’s role in relation to reviewing the work carried out 
will include formal consideration of summaries of work done, key findings, 
issues of concern and actions planned as a result of audit work.  A key 
part of the role is receiving and reviewing regular reports from the Head 
of Governance in order to reach an overall opinion on the internal control 
environment and the quality of internal audit coverage.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



5. Ke
[...]
d supported by a valid reason and sufficient evidence. The 
6 monthly review was carried out with the Corporate Management Team on the 29 
October 2015 and the results will be reported verbally to the Audit Committee.   

The next strategic risk workshop will be held on the 7 March 2016. 

Page 23

http://intranet/services/RiskManagement/Pages/default.aspx


ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 – ACTION PLAN UPDATE

Governance 
Issues

Risk 
Rating

Year 
relating 

to

Actions Responsible 
Officer

Position at October 2015

Information 
Governance

Medium 2014/15 A review of the Council’s Information Governance procedures in 
January 2015 highlighted that the Council does not hold a data asset 
register. Whilst the Council is in the process of identifying all of its 
data assets (both electronic and paper) for the purpose of the 
corporate retention schedules, the audit advised that the retention 
schedules are modified to include a data classification scheme and 
named data asset owners. 

J Billington 45 days have been assigned to 
modify the format of the current 
retention schedules and then roll 
out to all services. Once an asset 
classification scheme has been 
identified, the Senior Auditor will 
attend HOS team briefs to identify 
asset owners.

Medium 2013/14 Elected Members, as data Controllers in their own rights, need to 
understand and comply with the 8 data protection principles.  The 
FOCUS on information Security eLearning test will be rolled out to all 
members, each member will be asked to register as a Data 
Controller with the Information Commissioner and postcards will be 
issued to members making simple the key points to Data Protection.

J Billington There are still a number of elected 
members that have yet to complete 
the data security training. The 
licence for the FOCUS training 
package has now expired, however 
a new training tool has been 
sourced from the Civil Service. This 
will now be used for all members 
who have not yet completed any 
training. 

Health & 
Safety

High 2014/15 In October 2014 the Health and Safety Advisor identified a number of 
weaknesses in respect of the management of asbestos. An action 
plan to address the weaknesses was drawn up, however a review in 
March 2015 identified that the necessary action had not been taken. 
It was agreed following an internal audit in July 2015 that the current 
asbestos register for each building will be reviewed and updated and 

M Blundy / J 
Holden

The Building Maintenance Team 
(BMT) are continuing to use the 
existing asbestos risk assessments. 
Risk assessments have been 
commissioned from LCC for all 
buildings that the council operates.

Appendix 3

P
age 24



arm/audit/cr/15/1011jb1

the Managers of each building will be informed of the procedures to 
be completed. 

Following completion of the new 
risk assessments the asbestos 
registers will be updated and 
revised procedures to building 
managers will be rolled out. 
Asbestos training has also been 
completed by the BMT in October 
2015. 

Democratic 
Services

Medium 2014/15 The interim arrangement with Blackpool and Fylde in relation to the 
Council’s Independent Person has been terminated. New 
arrangements will need to be made. 

R.Saunders A new Independent Person has 
been appointed at Wyre and an 
agreement to share the 
Independent Person at South 
Ribble is now in place. 

Appendix 3

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date Item No.
Corporate Director of 

Resources
(S.151 Officer)

Audit Committee 10 November 2015 6

Annual Review of Council’s Counter Fraud Policies - Anti Fraud, Corruption 
and Bribery, Whistle Blowing, Anti Money Laundering and Gifts and Hospitality 

and Registering Interests

1. Purpose of report

1.1 Approval of the Council’s Counter Fraud Policies, namely:
 Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery;
 Anti-Money Laundering;
 Whistleblowing; and
 Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests.

2. Outcomes

2.1 The ability to demonstrate that the Council has arrangements in place 
that are designed to promote and ensure probity and propriety in the 
conduct of its business.

3. Recommendation

3.1 Members are asked to approve the policy documents detailed above 
which are published on the Council’s intranet.

4. Background

4.1 The Audit Committee work plan includes an annual review of the 
following polices:

Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery - originally approved by the Standards 
Committee in 2006. The policy was amended in November 2011 to make 
reference to the Bribery Act 2010, which came into effect on the 1 July 
2011. 

Anti-Money Laundering - first introduced in 2007 to comply with the new 
‘Money Laundering Regulations 2007 Act’, which came into effect in 
December 2007.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Whistleblowing - originally agreed by the Standards Committee in 2004. 
The whistleblowing policy has been reviewed using the British Standards 
Institute (BSI) Whistleblowing Arrangements Code of Practice for 
1998:2008 and the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act (ERRA) which 
received royal assent on 25 April 2013. The ERRA includes major 
changes to employment law which will impact considerably on whistle-
blower protection.  The policy has also been reviewed to ensure it is in 
line with the Public Concern At Work publication; The Whistleblowing 
Commission - Report on the effectiveness of existing arrangements for 
workplace whistleblowing in the UK, published in November 2013.

Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests – originally agreed by 
Audit Committee in February 2009. 

5. Key issues and proposals

5.1 The general aim of all the Council’s counter fraud policies is to reduce the 
occurrence and impact of fraud, corruption and bribery on the 
organisation and provide an effective channel of communication for 
anyone who has concerns or suspicions of malpractice. 

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

The Whistleblowing Policy has been amended to show the Councils 

[...]
 protection x
health and safety x

report author telephone no email date
Joanne Billington 01253 887372 Joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk 20 October 2015

List of background papers:

name of document date where available for inspection

List of appendices

arm/audit/cr/15/1011jb3

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Corporate Director of 
Resources 

Audit Committee 10 November 2015 7 

 

Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
 1.1 To review the authority’s use of RIPA since it was last considered at the 

Audit Committee in November 2014. 
 

 1.2 To perform the annual review of the Council’s Policy. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 Evidence that the Council complies with current legislation. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 Members are requested to note that there has been no use of the 
Council’s powers to conduct directed surveillance under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 

 3.2 Members are requested to agree the revised policy attached at Appendix 
One which reflects minor amendments. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Local authorities can undertake surveillance and access communications 
data under the framework of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000.  These rules set high standards for all public authorities that use 
these powers to undertake a range of enforcement functions to ensure 
they can keep the public safe and bring criminals to justice, whilst 
protecting individuals’ rights to privacy.  
 

 4.2 Members will recall that from 1 November 2012, the Protection of 
Freedoms Act 2012 (the Act) became effective. It introduced a more 
restrictive approach to the use of RIPA by local authorities by limiting the 
use of direct authorisations to serious crimes, i.e. those crimes 
punishable by a maximum custodial sentence of 6 months or more or 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 
 

those constituting an offence of selling alcohol or tobacco to children. The 
application must also have judicial approval by a magistrate before an 
authorisation takes effect and the magistrate needs to be satisfied that 
there are reasonable grounds for believing that the requirements of RIPA 
are met.  
 

5. Key Issues and Proposals 
 

 5.1 The  Code of Practice requires a number of best working practices to be 
adopted by all public authorities, including:  
 

 An annual review of the authority’s use of RIPA to ensure that it is 
being used consistently and in accordance with the Council’s 
policy; and 
 

 An annual review of the policy ensuring that it remains fit for 
purpose. 
 

 5.2 There is a requirement for the Council to nominate a Senior Responsible 
Officer, who will be responsible for: 
 

 The integrity of the RIPA process in place within the Council to 
authorise surveillance and the covert use of human intelligence 
source (CHIS); 
 

 Compliance with the legislation and codes of practise; 
 

 Engagement with the Commissioners and inspectors when they 
conduct their inspections; and 
 

 Overseeing the implementation of any post inspection action plan 
recommended by the Commissioner. 

 
 5.3 There is also a requirement to have a Senior Responsible Officer who 

oversees the competence of authorising officers and the processes in 
use in the authority.  Both of these roles are allocated to the Senior 
Solicitor. 
 

 5.4 There has been no use of RIPA since the last report in November 2014.   
 

 5.5 
 
 
 
 
5.6 

The Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) oversees the use of 
covert surveillance by local authorities by carrying out three yearly 
inspections.   The Council’s most recent inspection took place 4 
November 2015. 
 
Refresher training was held 30 September 2015 for both the Senior 
Responsible Officer and the three Authorising Officers.  The policy at 
Appendix One reflects some minor updates which are highlighted for 
members’ attention via the use of ‘track changes’. 

[...]
015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. KPMG 
and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Section one
Headlines

This report summarises the 
key findings from our 
2014/15 audit of Wyre 
Borough Council (the 
Authority). 

Although this letter is 
addressed to the Members 
of the Authority, it is also 
intended to communicate 
these issues to key external 
stakeholders, including 
members of the public.  

Our audit covers the audit of 
the Authority’s 2014/15 
financial statements and the 
2014/15 VFM conclusion.

VFM conclusion We issued an unqualified conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money (VFM conclusion) for 
2014/15 on 29 September 2015. This means we are satisfied that that Authority had proper arrangements for
securing financial resilience and challenging how it secures economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

To arrive at our conclusion we looked at the Authority’s financial governance, financial planning and financial control 
processes, as well as the arrangements for prioritising resources and improving efficiency and productivity.

We undertook a risk assessment as part of our VFM audit work to identify the key areas impacting on our VFM 
conclusion and considered the arrangements you have put in place to mitigate these risks.

We did not identify any specific risks during these risk assessment processes which would impact on our VFM 
conclusion for 2014/15.

Audit opinion We issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements on 29 September 2015. This means that we 
believe the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority and of its 
expenditure and income for the year. 

Financial statements 
audit

We did not identify any material misstatements as a
[...]
oncluded the audit for 
2014/15 in accordance with the requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Audit Commission’s Code of 
Audit Practice. 

Audit fee Our fee for 2014/15 was £64,883, excluding fees for certification of grants claims and VAT. This is in line with the 
planned fee for 2014/15, and the fee for the 2013/14 audit. 

Our 2014/15 fee is an increase of £900 from the position set out in our Audit Fee Letter for 2014-15. The increase is 
due to additional work we were required to undertake on the collection fund balances, following the end of the 
requirement for us to certify the Authority’s NNDR return

Further detail is contained in Appendix 2.

P
age 66



4© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. KPMG 
and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Appendices
Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued

This appendix summarises 
the reports we issued since 
our last Annual Audit Letter.

2015

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

Audit Fee Letter (April 2015)

The Audit Fee Letter set out the proposed audit 
work and draft fee for the 2015/16 financial year. 

Auditor’s Report (September 2015)

The Auditor’s Report included our audit opinion on 
the financial statements along with our VFM 
conclusion and our certificate. Annual Audit Letter (October 2015)

This Annual Audit Letter provides a summary of the 
results of our audit for 2014/15.

External Audit Plan (March 2015)

The External Audit Plan set out our approach to the 
audit of the Authority’s financial statements and to 
work to support the VFM conclusion. 

Certification of Grants and Returns           
(January 2015)

This report on summarised the outcome of our 
certification work on the Authority’s 2013/14 grants 
and returns.

Report to Those Charged with Governance 
(September 2015)

The Report to Those Charged with Governance 
summarised the results of our audit work for 
2014/15 including key issues and recommendations 
raised as a result of our observations. 

We also provided the mandatory declarations 
required under auditing standards as part of this 
report.

P
age 67



5© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. KPMG 
and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Appendices
Appendix 2: Audit fees

To ensure transparency about the extent of our fee relationship with the 
Authority we have summarised below the outturn against the 2014/15 
planned audit fee.

External audit

Our final fee for the 2014/15 audit of the Authority was £64,883, which is 
in line with the planned fee. 

This is an increase of £900 from the position set out in our Audit Fee 
Letter for 2014-15, issue in May 2014. The increase is due to additional 
work we were required to undertake on the collection fund balances, 
following the end of the requirement for us to certify the Authority’s 
NNDR return

Our fees are still subject to final determination by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments.

Certification of grants and returns 

Under our terms of engagement with Public Sector Audit Appointments 
we undertake prescribed work in order to certify the Authority’s housing 
benefit grant claim. This certification work is still ongoing. The final fee 
will be confirmed through our reporting on the outcome of that work in
January 2016.

This appendix provides 
information on our final fees 
for the 2014/15 audit.

P
age 68



© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK public limited liability partnership and a member firm 
of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative, a Swiss e
[...]
k programme 
and scales of fees are now available for you to view on the PSAA website at 
http://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-and-certification-fees/consultation-on-
201617-proposed-fee-scales/

We hope you find this information useful. We welcome comments on the 
consultation proposals, which should be sent to:

workandfeesconsultation@psaa.co.uk

or by post to Jon Hayes, Chief Officer, at: Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 
3HZ.

The consultation will close on Friday 15 January 2016.

Yours sincerely

Jon Hayes
Chief Officer

arm/audit/cr/15/1011pd1

Page 72

http://publicsectorauditappointments.createsend1.com/t/j-l-httkdyt-cidfhyx-y/
http://publicsectorauditappointments.createsend1.com/t/j-l-httkdyt-cidfhyx-y/
mailto:workandfeesconsultation@psaa.co.uk

	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	4 Review of Audit Committee's Performance
	5 Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report
	6 Annual Review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies - Anti Fraud, Corruption and Bribery, Whistle Blowing, Anti Money Laundering and Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests
	7 Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
	8 Annual Audit Letter 2014/15
	Annual Audit Letter 2014/15
	Contents
	Section one�Headlines
	Section one�Headlines (continued)
	Appendices�Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued
	Appendices�Appendix 2: Audit fees
	Slide Number 7

	9 Items for Information





Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
10 November 2015 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:

Councillor R Amos
Councillor Barrowclough
Councillor Fail 
Councillor Ingham

Councillor Jones
Councillor McKay
Councillor A Turner

Apologies: Councillors E Anderton, Ballard, Collinson, Greenhough, Holden, Moon and 
Wilson.

Officers present: 

P Davies – Corporate Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer
J Billington – Head of Governance
K McLellan – Senior Auditor
C Leary – Democratic Services Officer

Non-members present: Councillor I Amos and J Burrows – Audit Senior Manager of 
KPMG.

Members of the public present: None.

29 Welcome and Apologies for absence 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Audit Committee.

Apologies as detailed above.

30 Declarations of interest 

None.

31 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on Tuesday 22 September 
2015 were confirmed as a correct record. 



32 Review of Audit Committee's Performance 

The Head of Governance explained, that the purpose of the report was to 
consider CIPFA’s Self-Assessment of Good Practice, contained within the 
CIPFA publication “Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities and Police 2013” and to identify those actions necessary to meet 
best practice guidance, ensuring the Audit Committee provides value to the 
authority.

The actions were noted and included a future one-to-one assessment with the 
Chairman and a request for feedback from the External Auditor. Jillian 
confirmed that as an Audit Committee the coverage is what they as auditors 
would expect to see. Whilst training and briefings for Audit Committee 
Members can always be improved, the opportunity to discuss relevant issues 
and challenge, should always be taken.

The Senior Management restructure, effective 1 July 2016 and the 
committee’s relationship with the new S151 Officer and the Service Directors, 
were suggested areas for future consideration/focus.

The Head of Governance circulated a questionnaire for each Member of the 
committee to complete by 1 December 2015. The questionnaire sought to 
gather evidence of member’s knowledge and experience. Members were 
encouraged to make a note of their own observations and identify any actions 
or learning opportunities which would be beneficial to the group.

RESOLVED:  that CIPFA’s Self-Assessment of Good Practice contained 
within the report, and those areas where further improvement is considered 
beneficial, be noted and agreed.

33 Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report 

The Head of Governance introduced the report, which reviews progress in 
relation to Internal Audit and Risk Management and considered progress 
against the action plan, resulting from the 2014/15 Annual Governance 
Statement.

The Head of Governance took members through audit work performed from 
May to October 2015. Members asked for clarification of the priority rankings 
and discussed the overall audit opinion and the summary of each report. The 
Head of Built Environment was asked to attend the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee in March 2016, to discuss progress in relation to the Building 
Maintenance audit, rated ‘fair’.

The Head of Governance referred to two Wyre Council reports missing from 
the section at the top of page 21, namely Council Tax Debt Recovery and 
Localised Council Tax Support and confirmed that to date, there had been no 
Whistleblowing calls. Members attention was drawn to those elected 
Members who had not completed “The FOCUS on Information Security 
eLearning Test” and Councillor Barrowclough and Cllr A Turner kindly offered 
to contact the members concerned.



The Senior Auditor updated members on the latest position with the Strategic 
Risk Register. In line with the Council’s Risk Management Policy, the strategic 
risk register was reviewed every six months, with the most recent review 
being carried out on the 29 October 2015, with the Corporate Management 
Team. Karen informed members of the four risks above the appetite and the 
three risks below. Members were informed that those above the risk appetite 
have action plans prepared in order to manage the risk. Members were 
reminded that all the risk registers and action plans are available for members 
to view on the intranet.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the three progress reports be noted.
2. That those members who have not yet completed the on-line training 

package – ‘Focus on Information Security’ be reminded of the need to 
do so.

34 Annual Review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies - Anti Fraud, 
Corruption and Bribery, Whistle Blowing, Anti Money Laundering and 
Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests 

The Head of Governance introduced the report seeking the Committee’s 
approval of the Council’s Counter Fraud Policies, namely:

 Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery;
 Whistleblowing;
 Anti-Money Laundering; and
 Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests.

The report demonstrates that the Council has arrangements in place that are 
designed to promote and ensure probity and propriety in the conduct of its 
business.

The Head of Governance highlighted the minor changes illustrated at 
paragraph 5 and asked Members to approve the policy documents.

RESOLVED: 

1. That Members approve the Council’s Counter Fraud Policies, the Anti-
Fraud, Corruption and Bribery, Whistleblowing, Anti-Money Laundering 
and Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests Policy, which are 
published on the Council’s intranet.

35 Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

The Corporate Director of Resources introduced the report which identifies 
the authority’s use of RIPA since it was last considered at the Audit 
Committee in November 2014. Members are also required to undertake an 
annual review of the Council’s Policy.



Philippa informed Members that there had been no Council RIPA 
investigations since the last report.

Philippa informed Members that The Office of Surveillance Commissioners 
which oversees the use of covert surveillance by local authorities, carried out 
their three yearly inspection on 4 November 2015, and initial feedback 
seemed positive, although an action concerning social media was expected to 
follow in the formal report. She also informed Members that the Senior 
Responsible Officer and the three Authorising Officers had attended refresher 
training 30 September 2015 and requested that Members agree some minor 
updates in the revised policy.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Council’s lack of use of its powers to conduct directed 
surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
since November 2014, be noted.

2. That the revised policy, reflecting minor amendments, be agreed.

36 Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 

Jillian Burrows, Senior Manager at KPMG, introduced the report, which 
summarised KPMG’s key findings from the 2014/15 audit of Wyre Council.

The report reiterates that the Authority has proper arrangements in place for 
securing financial resilience and challenging how it secures economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

Jillian explained that their final fee for the 2014/15 audit of the Authority was 
£64,883 which is still in line with the planned fee. This was an increase of 
£900 from the position set out in their Audit Fee Letter for 2014/15, issued in 
May 2014, with the increase being due to additional work they were required 
to undertake on the collection fund balances, following the end of the 
requirement for us to certify the Authority’s NNDR return. 

RESOLVED: that the Annual Audit Letter for 2014/15 from the External 
Auditor’s KPMG, be noted.

37 Items for Information 

The Corporate Director of Resources referred to the Consultation on the 
2016/17 Work Programme and Scales of Fees. The indicative fee for Wyre is 
£48,662, which is the same as 2015/16.

RESOLVED: that the proposed work programme and scale of fees for 
2016/17, be noted.

Jillian also provided an update on the new arrangements for auditor 
appointments. The Council was required to have a plan of action in place by 
31 December 2017, to appoint auditors for the 2018/19 financial year. There 



would need to be a tender process and an independent panel of members. A 
briefing note would be provided for the next meeting.

38 Time and Date of Next Meeting 

Audit Committee Meeting, Tuesday 8 March 2016 at 6pm in Committee Room 
1.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.18 pm.

Date of Publication: Thursday 19 November 2015


